

IN THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION

---

JAMES MONEY, WILLIAM RICHARD,	)	
GERALD REED, AMBER WATTERS,	)	
TEWKUNZI GREEN, DANNY	)	
LABOSETTE, CARL REED, CARL “TAY	)	
TAY” TATE, PATRICE DANIELS, and	)	
ANTHONY RODESKY, on behalf of	)	
themselves and all similarly situated	)	
individuals,	)	
	)	
Petitioners,	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. 20 C 2094
	)	(also filed in 20 C 1792)
ROB JEFFREYS, Director, Illinois	)	
Department of Corrections,	)	The Honorable
	)	John F. Kness,
Respondent.	)	Judge Presiding.

---

**RESPONSE TO EMERGENCY PETITION FOR WRITS  
OF HABEAS CORPUS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. Background..... 3**

**II. IDOC Has Responded and Continues to Respond Quickly and Expeditiously to Protect Prisoners from the Spread of COVID-19..... 6**

**III. Petitioners Are Not Entitled to Relief Under 28 U.S.C. § 2254 ..... 9**

**A. Habeas is not the appropriate vehicle for petitioners’ claims ... 9**

**1. Eighth Amendment “deliberate indifference” claims may not be litigated in habeas proceedings ..... 9**

**2. Petitioners’ claim that IDOC has failed to provide procedures for seeking home detention does not state a claim for habeas relief ..... 11**

**B. Even if habeas is the proper vehicle, relief is unwarranted..... 13**

**1. Petitioners cannot proceed by way of a class action ..... 14**

**a. The restrictions imposed by § 2254 preclude the use of class action procedures..... 14**

**b. Petitioners’ proposed classes do not satisfy the criteria for class treatment ..... 17**

**2. Petitioners have not attempted to exhaust their administrative and state court remedies, and there is no basis to excuse exhaustion where remedies are available ..... 20**

**a. Petitioners must exhaust available state court remedies before seeking § 2254 relief ..... 20**

**b. Petitioners fail to establish that they may excuse exhaustion..... 22**

3.	<b>Exhaustion aside, petitioners’ claims are meritless .....</b>	<b>26</b>
a.	<b>Petitioners’ Eighth Amendment claim fails because they cannot establish that IDOC is recklessly disregarding the risk to petitioners’ health posed by COVID-19 .....</b>	<b>26</b>
b.	<b>Petitioners’ procedural due process claim fails because they have no liberty or property interest in home detention and even if they did, IDOC is in the process of releasing prisoners to home detention .....</b>	<b>30</b>
4.	<b>Petitioners are not entitled to the remedy they request even if this Court finds a constitutional violation .....</b>	<b>33</b>
a.	<b>If petitioners’ claims were both cognizable in habeas and meritorious, they are subject to the requirements for relief in 18 U.S.C. § 3626, which precludes immediate release of tens of thousands of prisoners, as petitioners request .....</b>	<b>35</b>
b.	<b>Petitioners’ request for immediate changes in their custody status disregards mandatory state statutory and administrative procedures to determine eligibility on an individualized basis consistent with public safety .....</b>	<b>37</b>
c.	<b>IDOC is already reviewing prisoners for release and transfer to the identified custodial programs .....</b>	<b>43</b>
	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>45</b>

**TABLE OF CASES**

*Bell v. Robert*, 402 F. Supp. 2d 938 (N.D. Ill. 2005) ..... 26

*Blair-Bey v. Quick*, 151 F.3d 1036 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 36

*Bd. of Educ. of Nippersink Sch. Dist. 2 v. Koch*, 976 N.E.2d 1150  
(Ill. App. Ct. 2012) ..... 24

*Bd. of Pardons v. Allen*, 482 U.S. 369 (1987)..... 13

*Brown v. Plata*, 563 U.S. 493 (2011) ..... 35

*Burrell v. Powers*, 431 F.3d 282 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 22

*Bush v. Pitzer*, 133 F.3d 455 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 12

*Calderon v. Ashmus*, 523 U.S. 740 (1998)..... 14

*Castille v. Peoples*, 489 U.S. 346 (1989) ..... 23

*Cavalieri v. Shepard*, 321 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 28

*Crites v. Madison Cnty. Jail*, No. 18-CV-611-DRH, 2018 WL 1832919  
(S.D. Ill. Apr. 17, 2018) ..... 11

*Crown, Cork & Seal, Co. v. Parker*, 462 U.S. 345 (1983) ..... 14-15

*Dozie v. Cady*, 430 F.2d 637 (7th Cir. 1970) ..... 25

*Duckworth v. Serrano*, 454 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 21

*Estelle v. Gamble*, 429 U.S. 97 (1976) ..... 10, 23, 25, 27, 29

*Evans v. Chavis*, 546 U.S. 189 (2006) ..... 17

*Farmer v. Brennan*, 511 U.S. 825 (1994) ..... 10, 27, 28

*Felce v. Fiedler*, 974 F.2d 1484 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 13

*Fontana v. Elrod*, 826 F.2d 729 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 16

*French v. Owens*, 777 F.2d 1250 (7th Cir. 1985) ..... 10

*Fryer v. Cross*, No. 14-cv-79-DRH, 2014 WL 1632104 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 23, 2014) ..... 12

*Glaus v. Anderson*, 408 F.3d 382 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 9, 10, 11

*Graham v. Broglin*, 922 F.2d 379 (7th Cir. 1991)..... 12

*Greenholtz v. Inmates of Neb.*, 442 U.S. 1 (1979) ..... 13

*Grennier v. Frank*, 453 F.3d 442 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 30, 31

*Hadley v. Holmes*, 341 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 12, 29, 33, 34

*Hankins v. Fulcomer*, 941 F.2d 246 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 25

*Helling v. McKinney*, 509 U.S. 25 (1993) ..... 10

*Jabbar v. Fischer*, 683 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 10

*Jenkins v. Gramley*, 8 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 25

*Jolly v. Coughlin*, 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 10

*Jones v. Cross*, 637 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 13

*Ky. Dept. of Corrections v. Thompson*, 490 U.S. 454 (1989) ..... 13, 30, 31

*Lambert v. Davis*, 449 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 16

*Lee v. Young*, 533 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 27

*Lindh v. Murphy*, 521 U.S. 320 (1997)..... 36

*Lowe v. Duckworth*, 663 F.2d 42 (7th Cir. 1981) ..... 25

*McAtee v. Cowan*, 250 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 23

*McCaster v. Darden Restaurants, Inc.*, 845 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 17

*McKune v. Lile*, 536 U.S. 24 (2002) ..... 42

*Messner v. Northshore Univ. Health Sys.*, 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 17

*Montgomery v. Anderson*, 262 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 13, 31

*Moore v. Olson*, 368 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 15

*Murphy v. Raoul*, 380 F. Supp. 3d 731 (N.D. Ill. 2019)..... 12, 39

*O’Sullivan v. Boerckel*, 526 U.S. 838 (1999) ..... 21, 23

*Oden v. True*, No. 19-cv-10009-SMY, 2019 WL 6117740  
(S.D. Ill. Nov. 18, 2019)..... 12

*Olim v. Wakinekona*, 461 U.S. 238, 250 (1983) ..... 31

*Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.*, 527 U.S. 815 (1999) ..... 18

*Peate v. McCann*, 294 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2002) ..... 28

*Peterson v. Diaz*, No. 2:19-cv-01480, 2020 WL 1640008  
(E.D. Cal. Apr. 2, 2020)..... 11, 42

*Petry-Blanchard v. Louis, et al.*, No. 4:20-CV-P49-JHM, 2020 WL 1609493  
(W.D. Ky. Apr. 3, 2020)..... 24

*Petties v. Carter*, 836 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2016) ..... 27

*Phelps v. Kapnolas*, 308 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 10

*Preiser v. Rodriguez*, 411 U.S. 411 (1973)..... 11, 21, 23

*Reyes v. Keane*, 90 F.3d 676 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 36

*Rosario v. Brawn*, 670 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 28

*Rose v. Lundy*, 455 U.S. 509 (1982)..... 21

*Rumsfeld v. Padilla*, 542 U.S. 426 (2004) ..... 15

*Salcido ex rel. Gilliland v. Woodbury Cnty., Iowa*, 119 F. Supp. 2d 900  
(N.D. Iowa 2000) ..... 13

*Sandin v. Conner*, 515 U.S. 472 (1995)..... 13

*Santana v. United States*, 98 F.3d 752 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 35

*Sceifers v. Trigg*, 46 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 1995) ..... 26

*Stewart v. Winter*, 669 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1982) ..... 18

*Sung Park v. Indiana Univ. Sch. of Dentistry*, 692 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 31

*Swarthout v. Cooke*, 562 U.S. 216 (2011)..... 13

*Taylor v. Edgar*, 52 F. App’x 825 (7th Cir. 2002) ..... 13, 29, 30, 31, 32

*U.S. ex rel. Sero v. Preiser*, 506 F.2d 1115 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 14

*United States v. Clark*, Crim. No. 17-85-SDD-RLB, 2020 WL 1557397  
(M.D. La. Apr. 1, 2020) ..... 38

*United States v. Clark*, No 19-40068-01-HLT, 2020 WL 1446895  
(D. Kan. Mar. 25, 2020) ..... 38

*United States v. Credidio*, No. 19 Cr. 111, 2020 WL 1644010  
(S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2020) ..... 29, 44

*United States v. Eberhart*, No 13-cr-003130PJH-1, 2020 WL 1450745  
(N.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2020)..... 38

*United States v. Garza*, No. 18-CR-1745-BAS, 2020 WL 1485782  
(S.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2020) ..... 42

*United States v. Gordon*, 130 F. App’x 24 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 15

*United States v. Raia*, \_\_ F.3d \_\_, 2020 WL 1647922 (3d Cir. Apr. 3, 2020). 22, 38, 44

*United States v. Zywotko*, No. 2:19-cr-113-FtM-60NPM, 2020 WL 1492900  
(M.D. Fla. Mar. 27, 2020) ..... 38

*Walker v. O’Brien*, 216 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 35

*Whiting v. Wexford Health Sources, Inc.*, 839 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2016) ..... 27

*Wilborn v. Ealey*, 881 F.3d 998 (7th Cir. 2018) ..... 22

*Williams v. Lane*, 851 F.2d 867 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 13

*Wolff v. McDonnell*, 418 U.S. 539 (1974) ..... 13
